Renaming of the Project as Vazhndhu Kaatuvom

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS II) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.97 Dated: 17.8.2006

Read:

1. G.O. Ms.33 Social Welfare & Nutritious Meal Programme Department dated 9.3.2005

2. G.O.Ms.64 Social Welfare & Nutritious Meal Programme Department, dated 29.4.05

ORDER

In the Government order first read above, orders had been issued to constitute the State Level society called Tamil Nadu Women and Disadvantaged Poverty Reduction Society (TANWADS) and District level Society called "District Women and Disadvantaged Poverty Reduction Society" (DWADS) to implement the Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project.

- 2. In the order second read above while approving the draft memorandum of the Association and byelaws of the State level and District level Society, the Government had approved that the State level and District level societies formed be registered under the name "Tamil Nadu Pudhuvazhvu society and "District Pudhuvazhvu Society" respectively.
- 3. The Government have carefully considered the issue, of renaming the Pudhuvazhvu Project and it has been decided to rename the project as "**Vazhndhu Kaattuvom**". Accordingly, the Government approve "Vazhndhu Kaattuvom" as the new name for the Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project funded by the World Bank.
- 4. The member Secretary of the State level Society / District Level societies are directed to take necessary further action to incorporate the new name for the societies and other activities under the project.

(By order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT